
A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on MONDAY 16 JULY 
2018 AT 7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 6 July 2018

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds.

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control.

Public Document Pack



The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee aims to 
focus on:

The promotion of public 
health and patient care

The needs and interests of 
Wokingham Borough

The performance of local 
NHS Trusts



MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Parry Batth Jenny Cheng Andy Croy
Kate Haines John Jarvis Clive Jones
Abdul Loyes Ken Miall Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey
Bill Soane

Substitutes
Prue Bray Rachel Burgess Carl Doran
Mike Haines Ian Pittock Malcolm Richards

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

1.  None Specific ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 2018-19
To elect a Chairman for the 2018-19 municipal year.

2.  None Specific APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 2018-19
To appoint a Vice Chairman for the 2018-19 municipal 
year.

3.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence

4.  None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 
2018.

5 - 10

5.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice. 

The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

7.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


8.  None Specific CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES
To receive an update on Children's Emotional and 
Mental Health services (30 mins)

11 - 34

9.  None Specific AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH
To receive an update on Air Quality and Health. (20 
mins)

35 - 46

10.  None Specific HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH 
ANNUAL REPORT
To receive the Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Annual Report. (15 mins)

47 - 58

11.  None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2018-19
To receive the forward programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year. (5 mins)

59 - 70

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading.

CONTACT OFFICER
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6319
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 7 MARCH 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.55 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Ken Miall (Chairman), Kate Haines (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth, 
Laura Blumenthal, John Jarvis, Clive Jones, John Kaiser, Malcolm Richards, Chris Smith 
and Bill Soane

Others Present
Nicola Strudley, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough
Mike Haines
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Hayley Rees, Category Manager, Prevention & Early Intervention
Paul Senior, Interim Director People Services
Kim Wilkins, pecialist Strategy & Commissioning (People)
Martin Sloan, Head of Service, WISH
Dr Debbie Milligan, Wokingham CCG

42. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies for absence.

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 January 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillor Jones commented that with regards to the update on the potential impact of the 
21st century council programme on health and social care, he had asked whether staff 
currently in departments such as Highways would be expected to take phone calls relating 
to matters such as children’s services.  With regards to the Healthwatch consultation, 
Councillor Jones felt that the strength of the Committee’s objection to the proposal to work 
in partnership with Reading Borough Council to explore a single commissioning exercise 
to secure a Healthwatch service across Reading and Wokingham, could be made clearer.  
Councillor Smith commented that the Minutes were a summary and not a verbatim record 
of the meeting. 

44. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

46. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions. 

47. UPDATE ON GP ALLIANCE 
Dr Debbie Milligan, Wokingham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), updated Members 
on the Wokingham GP Alliance.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

5

Agenda Item 4.



 Many practices within the Borough had signed up to a GP Alliance to work together in 
order to achieve a sustainable model of General Practice.  

 Members asked who sat on the Wokingham GP Alliance Board and were informed that 
Dr James Kennedy and Dr Dan Alton (Wargrave Practice), Dr Amit Sharma (Brookside 
Practice), Dr Husein Hafizji (Wokingham Medical Centre) and Dr Rupa Joshi (Woodley 
Surgery) formed the Board.  In response to a Member question regarding
[...]
h need, however the data helps to provide further context around 
emotional and mental health.  During 2015/16, 124 children and young people aged 
between 10 and 24 living in Wokingham were admitted to hospital as a result of self-
harm. This is a rate of 464 per 100,000 and is the same as the national and regional 
averages.

What does the Local Authority do?
The local authority works with partners including the CCG, BHFT and the voluntary 
organisations to deliver support. The Local Authority mainly focuses on the getting 
advice, getting help and targeted services elements of the THRIVE model (see figure 
2). 

Figure 2 - THRIVE model developed by Wolpert et al in the Anna Freud Centre and Tavistock & Portman NHS Trust

The THIRVE model is something that as a system across the West of Berkshire we 
are moving towards. The CCG and BHFT paper has elaborated on this further. 

Emotional Wellbeing Strategy 
The emotional wellbeing strategy runs from 2018 to 2021. It is focused on universal 
and early help. It is linked with the LTP which covers West of Berkshire and goes 
right the way through to specialist and crisis support. 

The strategy has been developed in 2017/18 by the People Strategy and 
Commissioning team in partnership with the CCG, Public Health, Early Help, 
Educational Psychologists and Voluntary sector. 

The vision of the strategy is, 
‘Wokingham Borough Council are committed to supporting every child and young 

person with their emotional and mental health needs at the right time and place. The 
Borough will work towards the belief that every child and young person has the right 

to good mental and emotional wellbeing and support them to achieve this.’

The strategy has been broken down into four priority areas.

The four priority areas are;

 Better intelligence to aid and improve decision making 
 Support for schools and additional universal settings 

12



 Early identification and self-help
 Improving Access

Current status 
This has been a
[...]
h 
problems. The Educational Psychologist team also run anxiety workshops in schools 
and train Nurture Assistants for schools.  

The Public Health team are working to redesign the school nursing service and 
create a greater focus on prevention and health promotion interventions in schools. 
The team are working closely to ensure that this service aligns with the emotional 
wellbeing strategy. Lastly the team are also doing a lot of work around suicide 
prevention for both adults and young people, and have developed a suicide 
prevention strategy for Berkshire. 

Emotional Wellbeing Redesign 
The current PCAMHs service has been running in the Local Authority for a number 
of years and has not been reviewed for many years. During this time demand on the 
service and the costs of the service has increased. Due to this increase and lack of 
scrutiny the People commissioning team undertook a review of the service. In 2017 
we undertook a needs assessment and a comprehensive consultation exercise with 
partners (including schools, CCG, current service and voluntary sector) to 
understand what they felt was working well, not so well and where the gaps were. 
We reviewed national and local best practice and as a result of this we have 
proposed a redesign of the service. 

The proposal brings together the early help offers in the Local Authority, Voluntary 
Sector and our commissioned Mental Health Service whereby front-loading specialist 
expertise early in the pathways. 

The proposed model will look to bring referrals for the service through the Local 
Authority front door to be triaged at a multi-agency triage meeting attended by 
statutory, voluntary and health partners. This hub will be an expansion of the existing 
Early Help Hub. The model requires significant buy-in from partners to attend weekly 
triage meetings and schools to recognise and eventually invest in the tier two offer. 
The risks of this service include sustainability, increased pressure on Local Authority 

15



Services, particularly early help, through an increase number of young people 
requiring support and lack of buy-in from partners. Communication with key partners 
including schools and families will be essential.  
By bringing together the services under one offer the local authority can better 
support children and young people by enabling greater partnership working and 
removing the necessity to have a diagnosable mental health condition therefore 
providing support earlier and preventing further escalation. 

This proposal is in the consultation period and feedback is being used to help shape 
the final proposed model. The proposal is scheduled for sign off in September and it 
is our intentions to have it in place in early 2019.  

Future plans for School Link project

As part of the PCAMHs redesign it is also our intention to increase the scope of the 
School Link project and align it with the Educational Psychologist service formally. 
By aligning it with this service we can ensure that we are communicating with 
schools effectively and providing a consistent message that isn’t duplicating one 
another. 

As part of the proposal we will be looking to merge the School Link and PCAMHs 
contracts to create one contract with BHFT for children’s mental health services. This 
will make for more streamlined contract monitoring and reporting. 

16



Future In Mind and whole system working in Berkshire West

Future in Mind – promoting, protecting and improving our children and young 
people’s mental health and wellbeing, the report of the government's Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health Taskforce, was launched in March 2015.

The report sets out the case for change in mental health services for children and 
young people. It makes recommendations for improving a number of things about 
mental health services for children and teenagers: the quality of services; how 
quickly and easily services can be accessed when they are needed; better co-
or
[...]
vere mental health difficulties, whose symptoms have a significant 
impact in their day to day lives. 
Usually these symptoms will have been occurring over several months and will not 
have responded to interventions from prevention and early intervention services 
such as youth counselling and behaviour support, evidence based parenting or 
treatment from the PCAMHS workers. Children and young people being seen by the 
community specialist CAMHS workers will often need on-going support from these 
services as per the Thrive model described earlier. 

25



The service is made up of:

• CYPF Health Hub (CAMHS Common Point of Entry) 
• CAMHS Rapid Response Team 
• Autism Assessment Team
• ADHD Pathway
• CBT Service for Anxiety and Depression
• Community Eating Disorders Service (BEDS CYP)
• Community EIP Service
• Locality Specialist Community Team for young people with more 

complex difficulties

Referrals & Waiting Times
Community Specialist CAMHS

The graph below shows the total number of referrals of young people in Wokingham 
to CAMHS irrespective of which team they are referred too. Data is given for the last 
4 years to show the trend and with Reading and West Berkshire for comparison.

Graph 1 Total Referrals by Local Authority post code

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Wokingham
Reading
West Berkshire

Wokingham has seen a slightly lower rate of increase than the other Berkshire West 
Local authorities but the trend of increasing referrals is similar.

This highlights one of the main challenges to the service, which is that the continued 
increase in demand is outstripping service capacity. 

Graph 2  Distribution of referrals to teams once accepted in to CAMHS. 

26



2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900
PCAMHS

CAMHs A&D Specialist Pathway

CAMHs ADHD Specialist Pathway

CAMHs ASD Diagnostic Team

CAMHs Specialist Community

EIP CAMHS*

CYP Eating Disorders*

CAMHS R
[...]
.5

Wokingham 5.6
West Berkshire 5.0
Reading 5.9
RB Windsor and Maidenhead 5.6
Slough 6.2
Bracknell Forest 5.6
SE Region 5.5
England 5.3

Source: Public Health Outcome Framework (PHOF) - health protection 
data 

Indicator 3.01 

37



The trend in the fraction since 2010 has been remarkably consistent in Wokingham, the 
South East and England, as shown in Figure 1.  However, the trend in number of deaths 
attributable to particulate pollution over the last 5 years has decreased, even though 
particulate pollution level has not come down.  This is because the total number of 
deaths from the principal causes (heart attack, stroke and respiratory disease) is 
decreasing. 

Figure 1 Trend in Fraction of Mortality attributable to Particulate (PM2.5) air 
pollution from 2010 to 2016

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
0

2

4

6

8

10

12 Wokingham Comparator Group England

Fraction of all-cause adult mortality attributable to particulate air pollution, 
(measured as fine particulate matter PM2.5) by year - Wokingham

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

Source:  PHE, Public Health Profiles 2018

To put this into context we can look at the other contributory factors to “early” 
preventable death, which is taken to be a death before 75 years old.
Error! Reference source not found. shows the premature mortality due to human-
made PM 2.5 pollution, in Wokingham and the South East of England, when compared 
to common causes of preventable mortality; such as cancers and cardiovascular 
disease. The rate in Wokingham is somewhat comparable to that for preventable 
respiratory disease in those under 75.  (Please note there is a proportion of overlap 
between some of the other preventable mortalities and preventable mortality due to 
human-made PM 2.5).

38



Table 1: Mortality rates attributable to major preventable conditions (2015) 

Source: Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF), Mortality rankings, PHE

Health effects – disability

Pollution does not just kill people, it can make them ill
[...]
ham Borough is road transport, and in 
particular the contribution from the M4 has been identified as significant. The main 
pollutant of concern is nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and three Air Quality Management Areas 
(AQMAs) have been declared for exceedances of the annual mean NO2 objective. 
These are located in Wokingham Town Centre, Twyford Crossroads and along, and 
60m either side of, the M4 throughout the whole of the borough (https://uk-
air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/local-authorities?la_id=318).

We have an air quality monitoring programme which is reviewed annually. We 
undertake nitrogen dioxide monitoring at 42 sites using passive diffusion tubes and 1 
site (within the Wokingham Town Centre AQMA) using a continuous monitor. The latter 
enables us to measure the 1 hour exposure and annual mean concentrations of 
pollutants and the diffusion tubes give us an annual level. We monitor the known 
hotspot locations (in and close to the AQMAs) as well as locations where the levels are 
close to but not exceeding the Air Quality Objective levels.  We are currently installing 
an additional continuous monitor at Twyford Crossroads.

NO2 levels in 2017 have generally shown a decrease of 2016 levels for the diffusion tube 
sites. Overall the levels have been reducing over the last 5 years to 2017.  The automatic 
monitoring unit in Peach Street Wokingham recorded a level of 38.1 μg/m3, which was 
not an exceedance of the annual mean NO2 objective, although 3 diffusion tubes located 
within the Wokingham Town Centre AQMA showed an exceedance. There was no 
exceedance of the 1 hour NO2 objective with 15 of the 18 exceedances permitted. Within 
the M4 AQMA, there were no exceedances of the annual mean NO2, with a reduction in 
levels in Shinfield, which may be due to the new A327 road layout.   

Analysis of Issues
What Wokingham Borough Council is doing about air quality and its impact on 
health

1. The Air Quality Action Plans for Twyford and Wokingham AQMAs were developed, 
i
[...]
A – Thames Valley Primary Care Agency

 UCC – Urgent Care Centre

 VTE - venous thrombosis -blood clot that forms within a vein

 WBCH – West Berkshire Community Hospital

 WIC – Walk in Centre

 WISP – Wokingham Integration Strategic Partnership

 WTE - whole-time equivalents (in context of staff)

 YLL – years of life lost 

69



 YPWD - Younger People with Dementia

 YTD – Year to date 

70


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8. Children's Emotional and Mental Health Services
	Future In Mind and whole system working in Berkshire West

	9. Air quality and health
	10. Healthwatch Wokingham Borough Annual Report
	11. Forward Programme 2018-19
	Glossary HOSC terms




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 16 JULY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.55 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Bill Soane (Chairman), Jenny Cheng, Andy Croy, John Jarvis, Abdul Loyes,
Ken Miall and Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey
Others Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Julie Hotchkiss, Interim Consultant in Public Health
Lisa Humphreys, Interim Director Children's Services
Hayley Rees, Category Manager, Prevention & Early Intervention
Sally Murray, Head of Children’s Commissioning NHS Berkshire West CCG
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough
Suzanne McLaughlin, Senior Environmental Health Officer
Louise Noble, Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust
Emma Hobbs
Malcolm Richards
1.
ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 2018-19
RESOLVED: That Councillor Bill Soane be elected Chairman for the 2018-19 municipal
year.
2.
APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 2018-19
RESOLVED: That Councillor Kate Haines be appointed Vice Chairman for the 2018-19
municipal year.
3.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Parry Batth, Kate Haines and
Clive Jones and also Nicola Strudley.
4.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 March 2018 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
5.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
6.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
7.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
8.
CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
The Committee received an update on Children’s Emotional and Mental Health Services.
Members of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee had also been
invited to hear the update.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

















Sally Murray informed Members that Future in Mind – promoting, protecting and
improving our children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing, the report
of the government's Children and Young People’s Mental Health Taskforce, had
been launched in March 2015. Future in Mind had provided a structure for planned
changes in Berkshire West. There had been a move away from the tiering of
services and an increased focus on prevention and early intervention.
Hayley Rees informed the Committee that a draft emotional and mental health
strategy had been produced which would run from 2018 to 2021. The strategy was
focused on universal and early help.
The strategy had been broken down into four priority areas; Better intelligence to
aid and improve decision making; Support for schools and additional universal
settings; Early identification and self-help and Improving Access. Agreed in
principle, this was going through the consultation period. Engagement with the
CCG and Voluntary Sector was being carried out and feedback was being sought
from schools.
A redesign of the Primary Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services
(PCAMHS) had been proposed following review. Members were informed that the
proposal brought together the early help offers in the Local Authority, Voluntary
Sector and the commissioned Mental Health Service, front-loading specialist
expertise early in the pathways. In addition the proposed model would look to bring
referrals for the service through the Local Authority front door to be triaged at a
multi-agency triage meeting attended by statutory, voluntary and health partners.
This hub would be an expansion of the existing Early Help Hub. Triage meetings
would be held on a weekly basis.
Louise Noble indicated that Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (BHFT)
were commissioned to deliver a range of emotional wellbeing and mental health
services to children within the Borough.
BHFT provided a Primary Child and Adolescent Mental Health service (CAMHS). It
also provided Community Specialist CAMHS, support, advice, guidance and
treatment for those up to 18 years old who had moderate/severe mental health
difficulties and whose symptoms had a significant impact on their day to day lives.
The Community Specialist CAMHS was made up of:
o Children Young People Families Health Hub (CAMHS Common Point of Entry)
o CAMHS Rapid Response Team
o Autism Assessment Team
o ADHD Pathway
o Cognitive Behavioural Therapy Service for Anxiety and Depression
o Community Eating Disorders Service
o Community Early Intervention Psychosis Service
o Locality Specialist Community Team for young people with more complex
difficulties.
In response to a question from Councillor Soane, Louise Noble clarified that selfharm was not a mental illness in itself but a behaviour.
Members were reminded that not all young people who needed support from the
crisis response team had an acute mental illness. Determining the appropriate
response was vital.
With regards to counselling Councillor Shepherd-DuBey commented that funding
was an issue and that many schools did not have sufficient budget to commission
counselling services. Sally Murray emphasised that the Clinical Commissioning
Group provided ARC with £30,000 a year. Hayley Rees indicated that the local
authority had a responsibility to work closely with the providers to ensure that local


















need was being met and that what was being delivered was appropriate. The
Council also provided approximately £60,000 a year to ARC.
Sally Murray provided further details of the Wokingham Borough Council School
Link Project. There was a push to train social care colleagues in early identification
of emotional health and wellbeing issues. Staff involved in the project were
qualified primary school mental health workers.
Members were informed of the Young SHaRON service.
The Committee discussed waiting times for services. In response to a question
from Councillor Croy regarding 232 children and young people waiting over 12
weeks to see the Autism Assessment Team, Louise Noble commented that long
waits were a national challenge. Collaborative work was undertaken to ensure that
appropriate support was provided whilst the individual awaited a diagnosis. Lisa
Humphreys emphasised that a diagnosis of autism did not automatically unlock
access to more services. The presenting emotions and behaviours were
considered and support provided at as an early stage as possible. Members were
informed of parenting specialists that coached families in managing behaviours.
Councillor Loyes asked whether the autism assessment wait times could be
reduced further. Hayley Rees indicated that the achievement of an efficient, quality
service was vital. Sally Murray indicated that the national average wait time for an
autism diagnosis was 3.5 years.
Councillor Croy commented that the 29% increase in referrals to PCAMHS on the
previous year seemed high. He also noted that the caseload was very high for 2.4
WTE members of staff. Hayley Rees stated that the commissioning arrangements
had been looked at as part of the development of the emotional wellbeing strategy.
Whether the appropriate levels were being commissioned at had been considered.
The expansion of the Early Help Hub would enable a more efficient distribution of
resources. Workload and working as a whole system had also formed part of the
review.
Louise Noble emphasised that demand was increasing nationally. The system as a
whole was seeking to understand adverse events that may occur in childhood and
the effect that these may have and on growing resilience.
Sally Murray highlighted the achievements of the West Berkshire Council Emotional
Health Academy
In response to a question from Councillor Shepherd-DuBey, Louise Noble
commented that an increase in children with autism plus other conditions was being
seen nationally. The percentage of children who had autism as the primary reason
for their Education, Health and Care Plan in Wokingham and West Berkshire, was
slightly higher than the national average.
Members questioned whether a general increased willingness to discuss mental
health issues could have contributed in the increased demand for services. Sally
Murray commented that many young people were becoming more willing to talk
about their own mental health and emotional wellbeing. Some celebrities such as
Stormzy and Zoella had revealed their own issues in the media, which may
encourage other young people to discuss their own concerns.
In response to questions from Councillor Miall, Sally Murray emphasised that many
independent schools commissioned their own counselling services. The CCG
commissioned services for the whole Borough. Louise Nobles commented that
independent schools could also refer pupils to CAMHS. Lisa Humphreys indicated
that private and independent schools were also engaged through the Local
Safeguarding Children’s Board. Home schooled children were also monitored.

RESOLVED: That
1)

the update on Children’s Emotional and Mental Health Services be noted;

2)

Hayley Rees, Lisa Humphreys, Sally Murray and Louise Noble be thanked for their
presentation.

9.
AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH
Members were updated on Air Quality and health in the Borough.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:














The Committee had been updated on air quality in the Borough in 2015 following
the publication in 2014 of a report by Public Health England (PHE), ‘Estimating
Local Mortality Burdens associated with Particulate Air Pollution’ which
demonstrated that long term exposure to particulate air pollution contributed to
deaths from respiratory and cardiovascular causes.
Pollution came from a number of sources. The key pollutants included particulate
matter, ozone and nitrogen based compounds.
Julie Hotchkiss highlighted a table detailing the fraction of mortality attributable to
Particulate (PM2.5) air pollution for Berkshire authorities, the South East and
England. 5.6% of deaths in Wokingham in 2016 had been attributable to PM2.5.
The trend in this fraction since 2010 had remained consistent. The trend in the
number of deaths attributable to particulate pollution over the last 5 years had
decreased although particulate pollution levels had not decreased. The total
number of deaths from the principal causes such as heart attacks was decreasing.
Members were reminded that early preventable deaths referred to preventable
deaths in under 75’s.
Julie Hotchkiss went on to highlight the mortality rates attributable to major
preventable causes in 2015. In Wokingham the premature mortality attributable to
PM2.5 was 11.2 (mortality rate per 100,000) compared to 11.7 for the South East.
PM air pollution had an attributable impact on respiratory and cardiovascular
disease. The negative health effects of air pollution and health conditions were
discussed. It was noted that the percentage of attributable risk due to ambient
particulate matter pollution for lower respiratory infections in children under 5 was
22%.
Members noted inequalities in the health impacts of pollution. Some groups such
as the very young, elderly and those who were pregnant or who suffered from long
term conditions, could be more greatly affected.
Suzanne McLaughlin updated the Committee on air quality management. The
Local Authority was responsible for determining the causes of pollution within the
Borough. DEFRA had agreed with recently submitted findings.
The major source of air pollutants in the Borough was road transport, and in
particular the contribution from the M4 had been identified as significant.
The main area of concern was nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and three Air Quality
Management Areas (AQMAs) had been declared for exceedances of the annual
mean NO2 objective. These were located in Twyford Crossroads, Wokingham
Town Centre and along and 60m either side of the M4 throughout the Borough. An
action plan had been produced to progress Twyford Crossroads and Wokingham
Town Centre in particular.














An air quality monitoring programme was in place which was reviewed annually.
Nitrogen dioxide monitoring was undertaken at 42 sites. Known hotspots and
locations close to exceeding the Air Quality Objective levels were monitored.
Councillor Soane questioned whether the effects of pollution would worsen should
smart motorways be introduced as traffic would be brought closer to the roadside.
Suzanne McLaughlin commented that one of the benefits of the scheme was the
spreading out of traffic and reduction in the speed limit at times of congestion.
With regards to the installation of an additional continuous monitor at Twyford
Crossroads, Councillor Jarvis commented that this had been due to be installed for
some time, and questioned the reason for the delay. Suzanne McLaughlin
indicated that there had been difficulties relating to the electrical connection which
was now resolved. Nevertheless, additional diffuser tube testing had been carried
out.
Councillor Jarvis asked what would be done to help Twyford residents suffering
from the effects of pollution, particularly when walking down the High Street.
Suzanne McLaughlin indicated that an action plan had been agreed and that work
was being undertaken with colleagues in Public Health and Highways. It was noted
that, due to the age of the properties, the buildings on the High Street were located
closer to the road.
Councillor Shepherd–DuBey questioned why the monitor had been removed from
Woodward Close in Winnersh. Suzanne McLaughlin indicated that levels had not
been exceeding levels of concern and had in fact been reducing. Monitoring was
particularly focused in areas where there had been exceedances. It was noted that
levels had reduced in Shinfield by the A327 and M4. It was hoped that in future the
Air Quality Management Area could be removed if levels continued to reduce.
In response to Members’ questions Suzanne McLaughlin clarified that only five local
authorities in the country had been required to introduce clean air zones and that
the cost of implementing such a scheme was very high.
The monitoring of air quality in Wokingham Town Centre was discussed. Members
asked that they be sent the data from the first quarter of 2018 when it was available.
Councillor Croy suggested that the Committee recommend that the Borough Design
Guide include that electric car charging points be installed in new developments.
Councillor Soane indicated that this was not a planning concern.

RESOLVED: That
1)

the update on air quality and health be noted;

2)

Suzanne McLaughlin and Julie Hotchkiss be thanked for their presentation;

3)

the Committee recommend that the Borough Design Guide include that electric car
charging points be installed in new developments.

10.
HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee received the Healthwatch Wokingham Borough Annual Report 2017-18.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:



Members were informed that the results of the contract tender were expected
shortly.
Jim Stockley highlighted key pieces of work undertaken throughout the year
including the visit to Prospect Park with other Healthwatches. Berkshire Healthcare





NHS Foundation Trust had acknowledged the visit and set up an ongoing clinical
review in response.
The Council had asked Healthwatch to produce a GP Carers Toolkit for use by GPs
to help identify carers. It was hoped that take up of this would increase.
With regards to Healthwatch’s visits to the three existing extra care facilities in the
Borough, it was noted that all six of the recommendations had been considered by
Optalis and actions had been taken to ensure that each one was addressed.
74 visits had been carried out during the year. Jim Stockley emphasised the good
work undertaken by the 40 volunteers. Volunteers with mobility issues and sight
impairment had helped to go around the Wokingham town centre as part of the
regeneration project to identify potential issues for those with disabilities.

RESOLVED: That
1)

the Healthwatch Wokingham Borough Annual Report 2017-18 be noted.

2)

Jim Stockley be thanked for his presentation.

11.
FORWARD PROGRAMME 2018-19
The Committee considered the forward programme.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:




Members would be sent the air quality monitoring data for Q1 for Wokingham Town
Centre when available, for information.
Following discussions the Committee felt that it would be useful to receive an
update on the Thames Valley surgery eligibility policy.
Councillor Croy asked to be kept updated on which officer or committee would
consider the Committee’s recommendation regarding electric car charging points.

RESOLVED: That the forward programme be noted.

